The commonest occupation observed among the adult participants was business. Patients came from various ethnicities, with the 

Igbo tribe (112) being the most commonly encountered ethnicity. Details are in Figures 1 and 2. 

Figure 1: Occupation of Adult Patients 

Two hundred and twelve (212) patients had benign lesions, while 21 had malignant lesions. More males had benign and malignant 

lesions, but the two groups had no statistically significant difference. Details are in Table 2. However, there was a statistically 

significant difference between age and histologic type of lesion (p<0.001) (Malignant vs Benign lesion).